NGDON

LONDON

Health and
Wellbeing Board

Date: TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER
2025

Time: 2.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8
1UwW

Meeting The public and press are welcome

Details: to attend and observe the meeting.

For safety and accessibility, security measures will
be conducted, including searches of individuals and
their belongings. Attendees must also provide
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance.

This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

Public Document Pack

To Members of the Board:

Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care
(Co-Chair)

Hillingdon Health and Care Partners
Managing Director (Co-Chair)

Cabinet Member for Families, Education
and Wellbeing (Vice Chair)

LBH Chief Executive

LBH Executive Director, Adult Services and
Health

LBH Executive Director, Children and
Young People’s Services

LBH Director, Public Health

NWL ICS - Hillingdon Board representative
NWL ICS - nominated lead

Central and North West London NHS
Foundation Trust - nominated lead

The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation
Trust Chief Executive

Healthwatch Hillingdon - nominated lead
Royal Brompton and Harefield Hospitals -
nominated lead

Hillingdon GP Confederation - nominated
lead

Published: Monday, 1 September 2025

Contact: Nikki O'Halloran
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking o J*’*“’
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 331’ A
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with \é@ J

the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short \)/

walk away. Limited parking is available at the
Civic Centre. For details on ava
[...]
ll be considered in
private

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part | (Public)

5 Integrated Health and Wellbeing Performance Report and Service 7-16
Update

6  Community Equipment Service Update 17 -20

7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 21 -148

8 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items 149 - 152

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part Il (Private and Not for
Publication)

That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the disclosure
of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

9 To approve PART Il minutes of the meeting on 10 June 2025 153 -154

10 The 10 Year NHS Plan: Towards a New Place Operating Model for 155-170
Hillingdon

11 Hillingdon Response to NWL Integrator Specification 171 -186

12 Update on current and emerging issues and any other business the 187 - 188

Chairman considers to be urgent



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Minutes o

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD A5
10 June 2025 H~NILLINGDON

LONDON
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Board Members Present:

Councillor Jane Palmer, Keith Spencer, Sean Bidewell (In place of Sue Jeffers),
Amanda Carey-McDermott (In place of Ed Jahn), Professor lan Goodman, Lynn Hill,
Vanessa Odlin, Derval Russell, Shikha Sharma (In place of O'Neill), Sandra Taylor and
Lesley Watts

Officers Present:
Gary Collier (Health and Social Care Integration Manager), Ryan Dell (Democratic
Services Officer) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager)

35. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Susan O’Brien, Mr Edmund
Jahn (Ms Amanda Carey-McDermott was present as his substitute), Ms Sue Jeffers
(Mr Sean Bidewell was present as her substitute), Ms Julie Kelly, Ms Kelly O’Neill (Ms
Shikha Sharma was present as her substitute) and Mr Tony Zaman.

36. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting.

37. | TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 18 MARCH 2025 (Agenda Item
3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 be agreed
as a correct record.

38. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART | WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART Il WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda ltem 4)

It was confirmed that Agenda Items 5 to 8 would be considered in public and Agenda
Items 9 to 11 would be considered in private.

39. | HILLINGDON'S JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGIC PRIORITIES,
DASHBOARD AND PROGRESS UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

Mr Keith Spencer, Co-Chair and Managing Director of Hillingdon Health and Care
Partners, advised that this item would also cover the discussion that would have taken
place under Agenda Item 7: Proactive Care Developments Update / Neighbourhood
Health. He noted that a discussion had taken place at the last Health and Wellbeing
Board meeting in relation to the need to identify a smaller number of priorities. The
report provided more detail on:
1. five proposed health and wellbeing priorities:
i.  start well - improve early years outcomes, reduce child obesity and promote
readiness for school and life.

Page 1




ii. live well - prevent and / or delay the onset of Long Term Conditions, particularly
hypertension, improving mental wellbeing and enhancing access to early
intervention and support for carers.

iii.  age well - implement ‘at scale’ proactive frailty management and better end-of-
life care that enabled people with multi morbidity to maintain independence for
as long as possible in order to: avoid non elective presentations; avoid
admission to long term care; and promote early discharge.

iv. 
[...]
tion would need
to be given to how such information could be more easily obtainable in future. Ms
Carey-McDermott noted that the Confederation was in discussions about mobile
diagnostics that would be small enough to be transported on a moped but that they
needed a bigger cohort to work with than just care homes. She suggested that these
10k frail residents be included in the cohort.

RESOLVED: That:

1. the 2025/26 Better Care Fund Plan as described in the report, including the
proposed financial arrangements and proposed targets for the national
metrics, be approved; and

2. the position regarding Equality and Health Impact Assessments, as set out
in the report, be noted.

41.

PROACTIVE CARE DEVELOPMENTS UPDATE / NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH
(Agenda Item 7)

The Board discussed this item as part of Agenda Item 5 - Hillingdon's Joint Health &
Wellbeing Strategic Priorities, Dashboard and Progress Update.

42.

BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Board Planner and future agenda items.

RESOLVED: That the Board Planner be agreed.

43.

TO APPROVE PART Il MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 18 MARCH 2025 (Agenda
Item 9)

Consideration was given to the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18 March
2025.

RESOLVED: That the PART Il minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 be
agreed as a correct record.

44,

NHS STRATEGIC CHANGES UPDATE (Agenda Item 10)

Consideration was given to the confidential report and it was agreed that further
information be considered at the Board’s next meeting on 9 September 2025.

RESOLVED: That the discussion be noted.

45.

UPDATE ON CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS
THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT (Agenda Item 11)

Consideration was given to issues at Mount Vernon Hospital.

RESOLVED: That the discussion be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 4.03 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the
Public.

Page 6




Hillingdon Health m

and Care Partners North West London

Hillingdon Health and Well-being Board

Integrated Health and Wellbeing Performance Report and
Service Update

Report for Hillingdon Health and Well-being Board — 09th September 2025



Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities Background and Overview

1. Purpose, Background and Overview

This paper provides an update on progress against the Health and Wellbeing Board’s key priorities, Place transformation programmes, and wider system goals in Hillingdon. It focuses on
delivery progress, performance outcomes, and next steps. The report consolidates the latest developments across three core areas:

* Health and Wellbeing Board Metrics — A summary of performance against agreed strategic indicators, highlighting areas of improvement and flagging metrics requiring further
attention.

* Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INTs) — Update on mobilisation across Hillingdon, covering infrastructure, workforce, and governance. Next steps include finalising operating
models, embedding enabling workstreams, and aligning INT delivery with borough priorities.

* Reactive Care Programme — Current status and forward plan, including:

Development and phased launch of the Community Coordination Hub

Expansion of Urgent Community Response (UCR) services

Integration of rehabilitation and reablement services

Actions to reduce “No Criteria to Reside” delays and improve hospital discharge flow

g obed
YV V VY

In response to growing health needs, inequalities, and system pressures, we have established five strategic priorities, alighed with Core20PLUS5, NWL ICS priorities, the HHCP strategic
plan, and the Council’s wider policy framework. These are designed to strengthen prevention, reduce unplanned care, and target inequality at neighbourhood level:

1. Start Well — Improve early
[...]
 ongoing
support over the 2024/25 baseline

abed

A Preventative and Anticipatory Care Programme for those people with mild to
moderate hypertension (

2. © Reactive Care: 6 Flatline permanent admissions to care homes based on 2025/26 baseline

7. Enable THH to operate within a target bed base of <= 412 beds by reducing patients

Implement a new Borqugh \A{ide Integrate(_i Reactive Care Service to prevent without criteria to reside to a daily average of <= 34 by 2025 and reducing discharge
unnecessary non elective episodes for patients with complex needs and to promote delays across all pathways to national norms by 2025
rapid recovery and prompt discharge after acute inpatient stay: «  P1:<=2 days delay
. Implement a new Urgent Response Service: a coordinated, community based urgent . P2: <=5 days delay
response service designed to support people who experience sudden deterioration in . P3: <=7 days delay
heir health ial I hei h frail elderl le with : . . , -
I T G B s LR e G [ e 8. Deliver a 30% reduction in associated non elective admissions/long term care for

functional decline, some mental health crises, and palliative (End of life) episodes) (h tension) the 2019/20 baseline by 2028 b
ypertension) over the aseline by y:

. Implement a new Active Recovery Service to promote rapid recovery and discharge

after acute inpatient stay reducing delays across all D2A pathways. I Increasing prevalence rates for hypertension amongst adults to 24% by 2028

1. Ensuring that at least 80% of patients with diagnosed hypertension have their
Blood Pressure under control by 2028

@ North West London Hillingdon Health NHS

Integrated Care System

e S S Qi ' and Care Partners North West London,



Executive Summary

2. High-Level Progress Summary (as of July 2025)

* Neighbourhood Integration: All three Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INTs) now live, covering the borough; 50% of the severe frailty cohort already case managed, delivering
a 36% reduction in non-elective admissions.
[...]
T UPDATE

Relevant Board
Member(s)

Sandra Taylor

| Organisation ||

London Borough of Hillingdon

| Report author |

Kim Overy

| Papers with report | |

Draft PNA

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary

From 1 April 2013, the statutory responsibility to publish and keep
up to date a statement of the need for pharmaceutical services for
the population in its area transferred to Health and Wellbeing
Boards from Primary Care Trusts. This statement is known as the
‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment’ (PNA).

The PNA assists in the commissioning of pharmaceutical services
to meet local priorities. NHS England also use the PNA when
making decisions on applications to open new pharmacies. A
revised PNA should be published by 1 October 2025.

This paper presents an update on progress to the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

Contribution to plans
and strategies

The PNA sets analysis of provision of pharmacy services within
Hillingdon and contributes to the Hillingdon Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS).

| Financial Cost |

There are no direct financial costs arising from this report.

| Ward(s) affected |

All

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note that:

1- work on the 2025 PNA is on track for publication by 1 October 2025.

2- the Draft PNA was signed off for consultation in early June 2025 (a 60-day
consultation was hosted on the Council website between 20 June and 19 August

2025).
3- two pieces of feedback
a member of the public

were received during the consultation period (one piece from
and one piece from a Boots branch), alongside feedback from:

a. the Borough Lead Inequalities Pharmacist;

b. the London Region Pharmaceutical Services Regulations Committee; and

c. the Harmondsworth & Sipson Residents Association (following June’s Older
People’s Assembly).

Health and Wellbeing Board
9 September 2025

report
Page 21




4- feedback is currently being reviewed and integrated accordingly into the draft PNA;
this includes:
- changes to opening hours and trading names
- more detail on future housing developments within the localities
- further details on current and future provision, and any gaps
- the need to reiterate that many pharmacies who responded to the survey said
they are willing to provide services if commissioned
5- the verbal update on changes tabled at this meeting.
6- the Board is asked to provide delegated responsibility to the Public Health and
Business Intelligence teams to make the amendments and sign off the document for
publication by 1 October 2025.

3. NEXT STEPS

The Board is asked to agree that the PNA be published by 1 October 2025 and agree to
delegate further amendments of the PNA prior to publication to the Public Health team and
Business Intelligence team.

Health and Wellbeing Board report

9 September 2025 Page 22



T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
2025

DRAFT

September 2025

Page 23



Contents

LISt OFf tADLES .. cieiiiii e ettt ta e et e e e aa e 4
List Of Sraphs @nd fIGUIES ...cuniniiiii ettt et et et et et et et e e eaeeaeeaasan e e eenaeneanaannanns 5
(1S o) i a1 F=] o 1< F TSRO 8
T S UMMIMNIAIY 1 itniiiiiiitie ettt et ettt et et e aueaueeassassansassassenssnstnssnssssssssssssssssssnsensesssssssesnsssssessessessnnsenenneses 9
1.1. Overview of the London Borough of HilliNGAON .....vuiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e 10

1.2. Community Pharmacies in HilliNGON. ...ttt ettt st e eaesaeansaneanasnaan 11

LIRS B 0] T LU 1< (] o - APPSR PTRRPINN 12

b a1 { (e Yo [ 8o (o] o HE PP PPRPPPPPI 14
2.1, PUIPOSE OF thE PINA . ..ottt ettt et et s te e eaeassassansansansansanssnssnssnesnssnnns 14

2.2. SCOPE OF TNE PN A .ottt ettt ettt st et st st e e aasausaassassessansansansenssnssnssnssnesnns 15
Process for developing the PINA: ... . ettt et et et et e e enneenaeenaens 18

3. Hillingdon population demMOgraphiCS . ...u. ittt et et et et et st et e e enanneneenesnnsennan 20
T I oY o 18] E=1uTo] ol d (o] =Tod To] o F- N T PRSP PR PTPPPTRN 22

T T = [ a1 To] | Y 
[...]
.1. Gaps in provision: Essential Services:
	5.11. Gaps in provision: Enhanced / Other Services:
	5.14. Bank-holiday access
	6.2.1. North Locality:
	6.2.2. Southeast Locality:
	6.2.3. Southwest Locality:

	7. Conclusions:
	8. Data Sources:
	8.1 Glossary


	8 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items
	9 To approve PART II minutes of the meeting on 10 June 2025
	10 The 10 Year NHS Plan: Towards a New Place Operating Model for Hillingdon
	11 Hillingdon Response to NWL Integrator Specification
	12 Update on current and emerging issues and any other business the Chairman considers to be urgent



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
9 September 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Board Members Present:  
Councillor Jane Palmer (Co-Chair), Keith Spencer (Co-Chair), Councillor 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chair), Professor Ian Goodman, Sean Bidewell, Amanda Carey-
McDermott, Vanessa Odlin, Derval Russell, Shikha Sharma, Sandra Taylor and 
Lesley Watts  
 
Officers Present: 
Gary Collier (Health and Social Care Integration Manager), Gavin Fernandez (Assistant 
Director, Immediate Response Service) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic, Civic and 
Ceremonial Manager) 
 

46.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Tony Zaman.  
 

47.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting.  
 

48.     TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 10 JUNE 2025  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 be agreed 
as a correct record.   
 

49.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that Agenda Items 5 to 8 would be considered in public and Agenda 
Items 9 to 12 would be considered in private.  
 

50.     INTEGRATED HEALTH AND WELLBEING PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
SERVICE UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Mr Sean Bidewell, Joint Borough Director at North West London Integrated Care 
Board, advised that the report provided an update on the progress against the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s key priorities and consolidated the latest developments across 
three core areas:  

1. Health and Wellbeing Board metrics;  
2. Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INT) – three collocated multi-agency INTs 

would be established with three core functions: same day urgent primary care 
through three Neighbourhood Super Hubs, proactive care; and a preventative 
and anticipatory care programme; and  

3. Reactive Care Programme – to prevent unnecessary non-elective episodes for 



  

patients with complex needs and to promote rapid recovery and prompt 
discharge after acute inpatient stay, a new Urgent Response Service and a new 
Active Recovery Service would be implemented.   

 
In response to growing health needs, inequalities and system pressures, five strategic 
priorities had been established to strengthen prevention, reduce unplanned care and 
target inequality at neighbourhood level: Start Well; Live Well; Age Well; Healthy 
Places; and Equity and Inclusion.  Delivery in the first two years would focus on Live 
Well, Age Well and Equity and Inclusion.   
 
Mr Bidewell advised that all three of the INTs were now live and 50% of the severe 
frailty cohort was being case managed, delivering a 36% reduction on non-elective 
admissions (the remaining 50% would be case managed by the end of April 2026).  
Hypertension prevalence recording had increased from 10% to 13.8% (with a target of 
16% by March 2026), and 85% of diagnosed cases were under control.  It was 
anticipated that the Reactive Care Coordination Hub would go live in December 2025 
and there would be expanded capacity within the Lighthouse Mental Health Crisis 
model in the next four weeks.  This had been made possible with additional funding 
from the Integrated Care Board (ICB) for additional staffing and a shift from a bedroom 
model to a mental health A&E model.  It was recognised that someone in mental health 
crisis should not be presenting at the Emergency Department (ED) so the new model 
looked at promoting crisis alternative initiatives for “mental health only” issues.  If 
someone with mental ill health presented at the ED, they needed to be walked through 
to the Lighthouse.  It was suggested that this initiative needed to be widely publicised 
and information circulated through partners as well as in Hillingdon People.   
 
The report provided performance data against the target for each metric and the action 
being taken to remedy any shortcomings.  Weekday hospital discharges had improved 
to an average of 55 per day (this had been 51 per day in June 2025) and, although 
weekend discharges had increased, improvements were still needed.  A system 
taskforce and eight-week delivery plan had been put in place to reduce the number of 
patients with no criteria to reside during September / October 2025 (currently 46 
against a target of 34).  Conversations were being undertaken as it was not anticipated 
that this would improve unless radical action was taken.   
 
There were a number of challenges still being faced which included: 

 ED attendances remained significantly above target at 196 per day against a 
target of 164;  

 Urgent Treatment Centre activity was 189 per day against a target of 180; and  

 Estates and funding constraints risked delaying the Neighbourhood Super Hubs 
and full same day urgent care rollout.   

 
Insofar as diagnostics in care homes was concerned, discussions had been 
undertaken with an organisation that delivered mobile diagnostic solutions such as 
ultrasound and x-ray (including staffed solutions).  Consideration needed to be given to 
the logistics for pathways from care homes to the Confederation Hillingdon CIC and a 
six-month pilot would be undertaken (it was hoped that the improvements would 
outweigh the cost).  Whilst it was thought that the introduction of mobile diagnostics 
would help (and the technology was getting better and better), treatment escalation 
plans needed to be consistently in place for residents in care homes.  Partners would 
be able to work with the care home staff forums and groups that were already in place.   
 
It was noted that there were around three hospital admissions from care homes each 
day so consideration would need to be given to what work needed to be undertaken 



  

with care homes to enable them to administer things like intravenous antibiotics (and 
whether this was something that carers could be trained to do).  As around half of all 
London Ambulance Service (LAS) transfers came though NHS 111, and most of these 
were unnecessary, it was suggested that the ‘call before convey’ approach be more 
widely used.   
 
Partners had been proactive in taking action together before things became an issue 
as this would be the only way that the system could be managed effectively. Reactive 
care support needed to be taken forward to help Adult Social Care and residents to 
reduce hospital admissions and prevent people from going to the ED in an ambulance 
as they would be able to get better care at home.   
 
It was recognised that partners needed to be positive about developments but that they 
also needed to get better at implementing initiatives.  To this end, consideration 
needed to be given to lessons learned and case studies so that partners did not try to 
reinvent flat tyres.   
 
Whilst the report set out the targets, it needed to show where Hillingdon was not 
meeting those targets (exception reporting).  The report format would be developed to 
add deep dives and feedback from residents about specific initiatives.  It should also 
show what had been learnt from past experiences and identify the barriers to progress.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted.   
 

51.     COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Mr Gary Collier, the Council’s Health and Social Integration Manager, advised that the 
community equipment service included hoists, beds, rails, etc.  The report noted that 
the contracted provider had gone into liquidation so a new two year provider contract 
had been put in place with effect from 1 August 2025 (with the possibility of a one year 
extension).  Due to the short implementation timescales, the services provided by the 
new contractor had initially been limited to concentrate on hospital discharge and 
repairs whilst capacity was built up.  From this week, things would move to a business-
as-usual position so that the number of prescribers could be built up over the 
remainder of the month.  
 
It was recognised that partners had worked hard to get the new contract in place 
quickly and in such a way that residents would not have been aware of the challenges 
being experienced.  There were only a small number of companies that would have 
been able to fulfil the contract and the original contractor going into liquidation had 
affected other London boroughs who had not been as fortunate in getting a new 
provider in place so quickly.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

52.     PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Ms Shikha Sharma, the Council’s Public Health Consultant, advised that a new 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was required every three years and must 
link to other strategies such as the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The PNA assessed 
the adequacy of pharmaceutical services in Hillingdon under five key themes and 
considered the Borough’s current and future needs over the next three years.  The 
PNA had a dual purpose: 

 to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with a framework for understanding 



  

the range and suitability of the local pharmaceutical services; in relation to the 
needs of the local populations; and  

 to support decision making process while considering application of new 
pharmacies. 

 
The document had been completed by following a four stage methodology: project 
planning and governance; research and analysis; PNA development; and consultation 
and final PNA production.  The PNA was on track for publication by the 1 October 2025 
deadline.   
 
Pharmacies in Hillingdon provided the following NHS England commissioned services:  

 Essential services – including dispensing of medicines, Public Health, 
signposting and support for self care;  

 Advanced services – including Pharmacy First, flu vaccinations, contraception, 
and smoking cessation; and  

 Enhanced services – including Covid vaccinations and bank holiday opening. 
 
The Integrated Care Board commissioned end of life services through pharmacies and 
services that were commissioned locally by the local authority included sexual health 
and substance misuse services.  For the purpose of the PNA, all essential services 
were considered necessary services.  The advanced and enhanced services were 
considered relevant as they contributed towards the improvements in provision and 
access to pharmaceutical services. 
 
The current population of Hillingdon was 319,018 with a projected increase to 342,000 
expected by 2031.  Around 1,200 new dwellings were expected each year during the 
course of the PNA.  Although deprivation was highest in the south of the Borough, 
there were pockets of deprivation in the north.   
 
There were 59 pharmacies contracted in Hillingdon, equating to 19 pharmacies per 
100k population which was favourable compared to the England average of 17.7 (this 
figure was broken down further, showing that there were 20.1 in the north of the 
Borough and ≤18.9 per 100k population in the south).  Although it had been found that 
99.7% of residents lived within a five minute drive from a pharmacy, accessibility was 
more complex than that and conditions that people suffered from varied across the 
Borough.  Progress had been made with regard to availability of preventative services 
like smoking cession but consideration needed to be given to how and which services 
were being provided from pharmacies.   
 
During the public consultation, 166 responses had been received, mainly commenting 
on things like the availability of medicines, location and the quality of services.  77% of 
respondents had stated that they were able to travel to a pharmacy in less than 15 
minutes and 18% stated between 15 and 30 minutes.  It was noted that pharmacy 
accessibility for residents in the Heathrow Villages had been incorporated into the 
feedback.  
 
It was noted that the community engagement work undertaken by partners in the 
Heathrow Villages linked to the gap in pharmacy provision in that area.  As such, it was 
suggested that mention be made of this work in the PNA.  Whilst it was acknowledged 
that there were parts of the Heathrow Villages that did not have a pharmacy (it was not 
recommended that residents drove the Heathrow airport to use their pharmacy), the 
Orchard and Village pharmacies provided services to the area. 
 
When looking at pharmaceutical services, consideration needed to be given to what 



  

needed to be done differently as a system – the “so what?” factor.  Currently, half of the 
pharmacies in the Borough were open for 40 hours each week – it was questioned how 
this was deemed accessible and whether the service was really meeting the needs of 
residents (the needs of residents in Heathrow Villages did not seem to be being met).   
 
It was great that the basic essential services were being met but more could be done in 
relation to extended services.  The report showed the difference between the north and 
south of the Borough in relation to things like the take up of the flu vaccination and 
contraception (with the most deprived areas having the least access to these services).  
As such. consideration needed to be given to how this could be improved.  Pharmacies 
now provided more services than they ever had previously but thought was needed as 
to how they could be encouraged to do more in the future (for example, intravenous 
antibiotics).   
 
The care in the community work needed to be built upon and a communications 
strategy put together to publicise pharmaceutical services.  It was suggested that the 
screens in GP waiting rooms be used to support this communication.   
 
RESOLVED:  That it be noted that:  

1. work on the 2025 PNA was on track for publication by 1 October 2025.  
2. the Draft PNA had been signed off for consultation in early June 2025 (a 

60-day consultation was hosted on the Council website between 20 June 
and 19 August 2025). 

3. two pieces of feedback had been received during the consultation period 
(one piece from a member of the public and one piece from a Boots 
branch), alongside feedback from: 

a.  the Borough Lead Inequalities Pharmacist; 
b.  the London Region Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 

Committee; and  
c.  the Harmondsworth & Sipson Residents Association (following 

June’s Older People’s Assembly). 
4. feedback was currently being reviewed and integrated accordingly into the 

draft PNA and included: 
a. changes to opening hours and trading names 
b. more detail on future housing developments within the localities 
c. further details on current and future provision, and any gaps 
d. the need to reiterate that many pharmacies who responded to the 

survey said they were willing to provide services if commissioned  
5. authority be delegated to the Public Health and Business Intelligence 

teams, in consultation with the Co-Chairs, to make the amendments and 
sign off the document for publication by 1 October 2025. 

6. the discussion be noted. 
 

53.     BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Board Planner.  It was noted that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Strategy would be brought to the Board meeting on 2 December 2025 
along with an update on the changes within the Integrated Care Board.   
 
A lot of work had been undertaken in relation to childhood obesity.  As such, the Board 
would be provided with an update at the meeting on 2 December 2025.   
 
It was suggested that, as the issue had arisen during the meeting, consideration be 
given to holding a discussion about communication channels and maybe getting some 



  

feedback from residents on the effectiveness of partners’ communications.  It was 
recognised that the world was changing, the Neighbourhoods needed to involve forums 
and that communications needed to be pushed out through the Neighbourhoods (which 
would each have their own approach based on the local population).  This issue could 
be considered in March or June 2026. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board Planner, as amended, be agreed. 
 

54.     TO APPROVE PART II MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 10 JUNE 2025  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the confidential minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting led on 10 June 2025 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

55.     THE 10 YEAR NHS PLAN: TOWARDS A NEW PLACE OPERATING MODEL FOR 
HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Consideration was given to the confidential report.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and discussion be noted.  
 

56.     HILLINGDON RESPONSE TO NWL INTEGRATOR SPECIFICATION  (Agenda Item 
11) 
 

 This report was discussed as part of Agenda Item 10 - The 10 Year NHS Plan: 
Towards a New Place Operating Model for Hillingdon.   
 

57.     UPDATE ON CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 The Board discussed issues such as the Minor Injuries Unit and Hillingdon Hospital 
redevelopment and performance.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted.   
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 4.21 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 


